tangible book value per share represents the amount of our total tangible assets less total liabilities, divided by the number of shares of our
common stock outstanding as of December 31, 2018.

After giving effect to our issuance and sale of an assumed 8,077,544 shares of common stock in this offering by us as of the date hereof at an
assumed public offering price of $18.57 per share, the last reported sale price of our common stock on The Nasdaq Global Market on March 28,
2019, and after deducting the estimated sales agent commissions or discounts and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net
tangible book value as of December 31, 2018 would have been $411.3 million, or $2.07 per share. This represents an immediate increase of
$145.5 million in as adjusted net tangible book value per share to existing stockholders and immediate dilution of $16.50 in as adjusted net
tangible book value per share to new investors purchasing common stock in this offering. Dilution per share to new investors is determined by
subtracting as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering from the public offering price per share paid by new investors. The
following table illustrates this per share dilution to the new investors purchasing shares of common stock in this offering without giving effect to
any exercise by the underwriters of their option to purchase additional shares:

Assumed public offering price per share $ 18.57
Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2018 $ 1.40
Increase per share attributable to sale of shares of common stock in this offering $ 0.67
As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering $ 2.07
Dilution per share to new investors in this offering $ 16.50

The above discussion and table are based on 190,411,070 shares of our common stock outstanding as of December 31, 2018, and
excludes, as of such date:

•  4,757,213 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding as of
December 31, 2018 at a weighted average exercise price of $14.30 per share;

•  1,393,160 shares of our common stock that may be issued upon the conversion of $7.1 million of principal
amount of convertible securities based upon a conversion rate of $5.11, subject to adjustment;

•  552,897 shares of our common stock underlying Restricted Stock Units and Performance Stock Options; and